JAN 0 9 1987

Ardelle M. Kissler, Clerk Environmental Quality Council

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITIES COUNCIL

STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER ISSUED TO:)	
V-1 OIL COMPANY 1813 North Federal)	Docket No 1800-86
Riverton, Wyoming, 82501)	FILED
BIG WYOMING TRUCKING, INC.))	JAN 12 1987
50 Dalley Road Riverton, Wyoming 82501)	Terri A. Lorenzon, Adm. Aide Environmental Quality Council

OBJECTION TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER

AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

Comes now V-1 OIL COMPANY by and through its attorneys, Andrews and Anderson, P.C. and hereby objects to that certain Notice of Violation and Order filed herein on the 30th day of December, 1986, and hereby requests a hearing before the Environmental Qualities Council pursuant to the Wyoming Rules of Civil Procedure, the Wyoming Administrative Procedures Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Environmental Qualities Council, all as may be applicable.

This objection and request is based upon the fact that the Notice of Violation alleges certain violations of Wyoming Statutes 35-11-301 (a) (i), among other violations and that

ANDREWS & ANDERSON, P.C. BROADWAY & PARK

RIVERTON, WY 82501

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

EQC AA (T. Lorenzon), AG's office (M. Guthrie, W. Caldbeck) 1-9-87.ak

·:

21

22

23

24

25

1

3

à

5

6

V-1 Oil Company denies that it is violating that statute or any other statute alleged to be violated pursuant to the Notice of Violation and Order.

DATED THIS 8th day of January, 1987.

V-1 OIL COMPANY, a Wyoming Corporation

> rews,.Jr. Andrews and Anderson, P.C. Attorneys for V-1 Oil Company Broadway and Park Riverton, WY 82501

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, F. M. Andrews, Jr., do hereby certify that on the 8th day of January, 1987, I served the within Objection to Notice of Violation and Order and Request for Hearing on the below named persons by placing a full, true and correct copy thereof in the United States mails at Riverton, Wyoming, postage prepaid, addressed to said persons, registered mail with return receipt requested, as follows:

William L. Garland Water Quality Division Department of Environmental Quality Hathaway Building Cheyenne, WY 82001

Randolph Wood Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality

Hathaway Building Cheyenne, WY 82001